
Worcester St. (0-1) -vs- Springfield (2-1)
3/7/2026 at Springfield, Mass. (Archie Allen Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ryan Delaney (1-0)
Loss: Matt Direnzo (0-1)
HBP: Adam Crocker
PB: None
 
Start: 12:30 PM   Time: 3:16   Attendance: 45   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Worcester St. 0 0 3 1 0 0 2 0 0 6 12 3
Springfield 2 3 0 1 0 2 4 0 X 12 15 0

Worcester St. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Derek De La Cruz dh 3 0 0 2 2 0 0
Riggs Catlin 2b 4 2 1 0 1 2 3
Alan Carpenter c 4 1 1 1 1 1 0
Tyler Normandie 3b 4 0 1 1 1 0 0
Nathan Thurber 1b 4 0 2 1 1 0 0
Cameron Early lf 3 0 0 1 0 2 0
Tad Giardina rf 3 1 1 0 0 2 3
Ryan Jewett ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Kevin Doyle cf 4 1 4 0 0 0 0
Matt Direnzo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Steven Thomas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tedy Cove p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Samsel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 6 12 6 6 7 6

2B: Tad Giardina (1); Ryan Jewett (1); Kevin Doyle (1)
SF: Cameron Early (1)
SB: Derek De La Cruz (1); Nathan Thurber (1); Tad Giardina (1);
Kevin Doyle (1)
HBP: Tad Giardina (1)
E: Ryan Jewett (2); Tedy Cove (1)
DP: 1

Springfield 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Chris Balchius cf 4 3 4 0 1 0 0
Nicholas Lloyd 3b 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
    Kyle Mitchell 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Michael Lepere lf 4 2 2 3 1 1 1
Nate Garafalo 2b 5 1 3 2 0 2 0
Tyler Casey rf 4 0 1 1 1 0 1
Aiden Palen dh 2 0 0 0 2 0 0
    Anthony Boniello pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Dan Demirjian ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jacob Wagner 1b 4 0 0 0 0 3 2
Dan Surette c 4 1 1 0 0 0 2
Jack Dunaisky ss 4 3 3 2 0 0 0
Ryan Baker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adam Crocker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Delaney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    L. Skribiski-Banack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brock Goodwin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 12 15 9 5 8 6

2B: Chris Balchius (1); Nate Garafalo (1); Jack Dunaisky (1)
3B: Chris Balchius (1)
HR: Michael Lepere (1)
SH: Kyle Mitchell (1)
SB: Nicholas Lloyd (1); Tyler Casey (2); Anthony Boniello (1)
CS: Michael Lepere (1); Tyler Casey (1)
PO: Chris Balchius (1)
DP: 2

Worcester St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Matt Direnzo (L, 0-1) 2.0 5 5 4 2 3 0 0 0 0 11 13 0 2 56
Steven Thomas 3.1 4 3 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 14 16 3 4 60
Tedy Cove 1.0 4 4 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 0 32
Evan Samsel 1.2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 15
Totals 15 12 8 5 8 0 0 0 0 36 42 5 7 163

Springfield IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ryan Baker 3.0 6 3 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 12 14 2 1 53
Adam Crocker 1.0 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 4 6 0 1 24
Ryan Delaney (W, 1-0) 2.1 3 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 9 11 4 2 34
L. Skribiski-Banack 1.2 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 20
Brock Goodwin 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 11
Totals 12 6 6 6 7 0 0 1 0 33 41 7 8 142



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Worcester St. - Top of 1st WOR SPR
Derek De La Cruz walked (3-2 BBFBKB). 0 0
Derek De La Cruz stole second. 0 0
Riggs Catlin struck out looking (0-2 KKFK). 0 0
Alan Carpenter lined into double play ss (2-2 BKBK); Derek De La Cruz out on the play. 0 0

Springfield - Bottom of 1st WOR SPR
Chris Balchius singled to right field (2-2 KBFB). 0 0
Nicholas Lloyd grounded out to ss (1-1 BK); Chris Balchius advanced to second. 0 0
Michael Lepere walked (3-1 BBFBB). 0 0
Chris Balchius out at second c to ss, picked off. 0 0
Nate Garafalo singled to center field (3-2 BBBKF); Michael Lepere advanced to third. 0 0
Tyler Casey singled to left field, RBI (2-1 BFB); Nate Garafalo advanced to second; Michael Lepere scored. 0 1
Aiden Palen reached first on an error by ss (0-1 K); Tyler Casey advanced to third; Nate Garafalo scored,
unearned. 0 2
Jacob Wagner struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 0 2

Worcester St. - Top of 2nd WOR SPR
Tyler Normandie flied out to rf (1-1 BS). 0 2
Nathan Thurber singled to right field (2-1 BSB). 0 2
Cameron Early struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 2
Nathan Thurber stole second. 0 2
Tad Giardina struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 0 2

Springfield - Bottom of 2nd WOR SPR
Dan Surette grounded out to 2b (3-2 FBBFB). 0 2
Jack Dunaisky singled to right field (1-2 BKK). 0 2
Chris Balchius walked (3-1 BBBKB); Jack Dunaisky advanced to second. 0 2
Nicholas Lloyd struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 2
Michael Lepere homered, 3 RBI (3-2 BFBKB); Chris Balchius scored; Jack Dunaisky scored. 0 5
Nate Garafalo struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 0 5

Worcester St. - Top of 3rd WOR SPR
Ryan Jewett doubled to center field (3-2 BKFFBB). 0 5
Kevin Doyle singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Ryan Jewett advanced to third. 0 5
Kevin Doyle stole second. 0 5
Derek De La Cruz grounded out to ss, RBI (2-2 KBSB); Kevin Doyle advanced to third; Ryan Jewett scored. 1 5
Riggs Catlin walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 5
Alan Carpenter singled to left field, RBI (2-2 FBBS); Riggs Catlin advanced to second; Kevin Doyle scored. 2 5
Tyler Normandie singled to center field, RBI, advanced to second (1-0 B); Alan Carpenter advanced to
second, out at third cf to 3b; Riggs Catlin scored. 3 5
Nathan Thurber singled to center field (0-0); Tyler Normandie advanced to third, out at home cf to 1b to c. 3 5

Springfield - Bottom of 3rd WOR SPR
Steven Thomas to p for Matt Direnzo. 3 5
Tyler Casey grounded out to 3b (2-2 BFBK). 3 5
Aiden Palen flied out to cf (0-0). 3 5
Jacob Wagner popped up to 1b (0-1 K). 3 5

Worcester St. - Top of 4th WOR SPR
Adam Crocker to p for Ryan Baker. 3 5
Cameron Early struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 3 5



Tad Giardina hit by pitch (1-2 FKFH). 3 5
Tad Giardina stole second. 3 5
Ryan Jewett singled to third base (3-2 BKSBB); Tad Giardina advanced to third. 3 5
Kevin Doyle singled to pitcher, bunt (0-1 K); Ryan Jewett advanced to second. 3 5
Derek De La Cruz walked, RBI (3-2 KBBBKB); Kevin Doyle advanced to second; Ryan Jewett advanced to
third; Tad Giardina scored. 4 5
Riggs Catlin grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-2 KF); Derek De La Cruz out on the play. 4 5

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Springfield - Bottom of 4th WOR SPR
Dan Surette flied out to rf (3-1 BFBB). 4 5
Jack Dunaisky singled to left field (2-2 KBKB). 4 5
Chris Balchius singled to right field (2-1 KBB); Jack Dunaisky advanced to third. 4 5
Nicholas Lloyd singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Chris Balchius advanced to second; Jack Dunaisky scored. 4 6
Michael Lepere grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Nicholas Lloyd out on the play. 4 6

Worcester St. - Top of 5th WOR SPR
Ryan Delaney to p for Adam Crocker. 4 6
Alan Carpenter flied out to cf (0-0). 4 6
Tyler Normandie flied out to cf (0-0). 4 6
Nathan Thurber grounded out to ss (2-2 KBKBF). 4 6

Springfield - Bottom of 5th WOR SPR
Nate Garafalo struck out swinging (2-2 KBFFBS). 4 6
Tyler Casey walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 6
Tyler Casey stole second. 4 6
Tyler Casey stole third. 4 6
Aiden Palen walked (3-2 KSFBBFBFB). 4 6
Jacob Wagner struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 4 6
Dan Surette reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Aiden Palen out at second ss to 2b. 4 6

Worcester St. - Top of 6th WOR SPR
Cameron Early flied out to cf (0-1 S). 4 6
Tad Giardina doubled to right field (1-0 B). 4 6
Ryan Jewett flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 4 6
Kevin Doyle singled to center field (0-0); Tad Giardina advanced to third, out at home cf to c. 4 6

Springfield - Bottom of 6th WOR SPR
Jack Dunaisky grounded out to ss (1-2 KBK). 4 6
Chris Balchius doubled to left field (1-1 BK). 4 6
Nicholas Lloyd reached first on an error by ss (0-2 FK); Chris Balchius advanced to third. 4 6
Tedy Cove to p for Steven Thomas. 4 6
Michael Lepere struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBFS); Nicholas Lloyd stole second. 4 6
Nate Garafalo doubled to right field, 2 RBI (0-2 KF); Nicholas Lloyd scored, unearned; Chris Balchius scored,
unearned. 4 8
Tyler Casey flied out to cf (0-2 KF). 4 8

Worcester St. - Top of 7th WOR SPR
Kyle Mitchell to 3b for Nicholas Lloyd. 4 8
Derek De La Cruz out at first 1b to p (0-0). 4 8
Riggs Catlin singled to center field (1-0 B). 4 8
Alan Carpenter walked (3-1 KBBBB); Riggs Catlin advanced to second. 4 8
Tyler Normandie walked (3-0 BBBB); Alan Carpenter advanced to second; Riggs Catlin advanced to third. 4 8
L. Skribiski-Banack to p for Ryan Delaney. 4 8
Nathan Thurber walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Tyler Normandie advanced to second; Alan Carpenter advanced
to third; Riggs Catlin scored. 5 8



Cameron Early flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (0-2 SF); Tyler Normandie advanced to third; Alan Carpenter
scored. 6 8
Tad Giardina struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 6 8

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Springfield - Bottom of 7th WOR SPR
Aiden Palen walked (3-2 BFBKBB). 6 8
Anthony Boniello pinch ran for Aiden Palen. 6 8
Jacob Wagner struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS); Anthony Boniello stole second. 6 8
Dan Surette singled to center field (0-2 FK); Anthony Boniello advanced to third. 6 8
Jack Dunaisky doubled to left field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Dan Surette scored; Anthony Boniello scored. 6 10
Jack Dunaisky advanced to third on an error by p, scored, unearned. 6 11
Chris Balchius tripled to center field (1-2 BSF). 6 11
Evan Samsel to p for Tedy Cove. 6 11
Kyle Mitchell fouled out to 1b, SAC (1-0 B); Chris Balchius scored. 6 12
Michael Lepere singled to left field (0-0). 6 12
Michael Lepere out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 6 12

Worcester St. - Top of 8th WOR SPR
Ryan Jewett grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 6 12
Kevin Doyle doubled to right field (1-1 FB). 6 12
Derek De La Cruz grounded out to p (2-1 BFB); Kevin Doyle advanced to third. 6 12
Riggs Catlin struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 6 12

Springfield - Bottom of 8th WOR SPR
Nate Garafalo singled to right field (0-1 F). 6 12
Tyler Casey reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BKBS); Nate Garafalo out at second 3b to 2b. 6 12
Dan Demirjian pinch hit for Anthony Boniello. 6 12
Tyler Casey out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 6 12
Dan Demirjian struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 6 12

Worcester St. - Top of 9th WOR SPR
Brock Goodwin to p for L. Skribiski-Banack. 6 12
Alan Carpenter struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBFS). 6 12
Tyler Normandie grounded out to ss (0-0). 6 12
Nathan Thurber grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 KBB). 6 12

Springfield - Bottom of 9th WOR SPR


